

BY-LAW NO. 2005-0020

A By-law to Designate an area of the Town as a Heritage Conservation District

WHEREAS Section 41 (1) of Part V of the <u>Ontario Heritage Act</u> R.S.O. 1990, enables the Council of a municipality to designate by by-law an area as a Heritage Conservation District, when there is in effect in a municipality an Official Plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of Heritage Conservation Districts;

AND WHEREAS Section 8.10.5 of the Official Plan (1982) of the Town of Halton Hills contains provisions relating to the establishment of Heritage Conservation Districts, subject to the endorsement of the Ministry of Culture;

AND WHEREAS it is not the practice of the Ministry of Culture to endorse individual heritage conservation districts, but the Ministry has provided comments and assistance in the development of the Syndicate Housing Heritage Conservation District Designation Report and Plan, and generally supports heritage conservation districts as an effective tool in the conservation of heritage resources;

AND WHEREAS Council has endorsed, in principle, the designation of the Syndicate Housing in Acton as a Heritage Conservation District, subject to the completion of a Heritage Conservation District Plan;

AND WHEREAS Council has adopted the Syndicate Housing Heritage Conservation District Designation Report and Plan, dated January 2005;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That the area known as the "Syndicate Housing" on Bower Street in Acton, as illustrated on Schedule 'A' attached hereto, be designated as a Heritage Conservation District.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 7th day of February, 2005.

Originally Signed By:
MAYOR – Rick Bonnette
Originally Signed By:
CLERK – Karen Landry

Schedule 'A' By-law 2005-0020

